BNI IOL-106-000-K006
BNI IOL-106-S01-K006
BNI IOL-106-S01-K006-C01
User’s Guide
 www.balluff.com       1
Content
1 Notes to the user 2
1.1 About this guide 2

Digital Input LEDs 14
6 Appendix 15
6.1 Type designation code 15
6.2 Order information 15
 Balluff Network Interface / IO-Link BNI IOL-106-xxx-K006
 www.balluff.com       2
1 Notes to the user
1.1 About this guide  This guide describes the Balluff IO-Link sensor collector module, also called the Sensor
Hub.
Connection to the host interface master is made through the IO-Link protocol.
Functionally this compact, cost-effective module is comparable with a passive splitter box: It
takes digital and analog sensor signals and passes them over the IO-Link interface.
1.2 Structure of the
guide
 The Guide is organized so that the sections build on one another.
Section 2 : Basic safety information.
Section 3 : The main steps for installing the device.
Section 4: IO-Link, parameter and process data for the device.
Section 5: Technical data for the device..
1.3 Typographical
conventions
 The following typographical conventions are used in this Guide.
 Enumerations  Enumerations are shown in list form with bullet points.
• Entry 1,
• Entry 2.
 Actions  Action instructions are indicated by a preceding triangle. The result of an action is indicated
by an arrow.
 Action instruction 1.
 Action result.
 Action instruction 2.
 Syntax  Numbers:
Decimal numbers are shown without additional indicators (e.g. 123),
Hexadecimal numbers are shown with the additional indicator hex (e.g. 00hex).
 Cross-references  Cross-references indicate where additional information on the topic can be found (see
Section 5 -"Technical Data“).
1.4 Symbols  Note!
This symbol indicates a security notice which must be observed.
  Note tip
This symbol indicates general notes.
1.5  Abbreviations  BNI
DPP
I-Port
EMC
IOL
LSB
MSB
SPDU
Balluff Network Interface
Direct Parameter Page
Digital input port
Electromagnetic Compatibility
IO-Link
Least Significant Bit
Most Significant Bit
Service Protocol Data Unit
 www.balluff.com       3
2 Safety
2.1 Intended use
 The BNI IOL-… is a decentralized sensor input module which is connected to a host IO-Link
master over an IO-Link interface.
2.2 General safety
notes
 Installation and startup

 www.balluff.com       15
6 Appendix
6.1 Type designation
code
6.2 Order information  Type Order Code
BNI IOL-106-000-K006 BNI0074
BNI IOL-106-S01-K006 BNI0075
BNI IOL-106-S01-K006-C01 BNI0076
BNI IOL-106-xxx-K006-C01
Balluff Network Interface
IO-Link interface
Functions
    106 = 16 NPN inputs
Version
    000 = Standard version
    S01 = Single channel monitoring
Mechanical configuration
   K006 =Plastic housing,
 Connectors:
 BUS and Power supply: 1x M12x1, external thread
 Input ports: 8x M12x1, internal thread
Extra functions
C01 = Identification
 Balluff Network Interface / IO-Link BNI IOL-106-xxx-K006
 www.balluff.com       16
Notes
Balluff GmbH
Schurwaldstrasse 9
73765 Neuhausen a.d.F.
Germany
Tel. +49 7158 173-0